

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

Edmond A. MAEBANE III
Hospital Corpsmen
Second Class (E-5)
United States Navy,

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF APPELLANT

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202200228

USCA Dkt. No. 24-0196/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ARMED FORCES:

Matthew E. Neely
Lieutenant Colonel, USMC
Appellate Defense Counsel
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
Phone: (202) 685-7663
Matthew.e.neely.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar no. 37746

Zoe R. Danielczyk
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
Phone: (202) 685-5188
zoe.r.danielczyk.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar no. 37759

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Reply.....	1
I. The military judge was required to apply controlling Supreme Court precedent in <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> and <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> despite the Government’s argument to the contrary.	1
A. <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> controls.....	1
B. The Government misinterprets <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i>	4
II. Adopting the Government’s position would frustrate an appellant’s right to present a complete defense.	6
A. The Government’s reliance on <i>Rhodes, Moore</i> and <i>Scheffer</i> is misguided.	7
B. The Answer misrepresents the military judge’s consideration of forensic evidence limitations and downplays the significance of Petty Officer Whiskey’s location during the shooting.	10
C. The Answer misunderstands the application of M.R.E 807 to an accused.....	12
III. The Government’s Answer does not confront critical issues pivotal to Appellant’s right to present a complete defense.....	13
A. The Answer overlooks the importance of Petty Officer Williams’ ability to refuse to admit to obstructing justice.....	13
B. The Answer contradicts the Government’s stance at trial regarding Petty Officer Williams’ mental state.....	10
C. The Answer overlooks the corroborating evidence and its purpose.....	12

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14
